 1
MRF21010LR1 MRF21010LSR1MOTOROLA RF DEVICE DATA
The RF MOSFET Line
RF Power Field Effect Transistors
N-Channel Enhancement-Mode Lateral MOSFETs
Designed for W-CDMA base station applications with frequencies from 2110
to 2170 MHz. Suitable for FM, TDMA, CDMA and multicarrier amplifier
applications. To be used in Class AB for PCN-PCS/cellular radio and WLL

C1
Z3
Z8
+
C9
+R1
C5
Z5
Z1 0.964″ x 0.087″ Microstrip
Z2 0.905″ x 0.087″ Microstrip
Z3 0.433″ x 0.512″ Microstrip
Z4 1.068″ x 0.087″ Microstrip
Z5 0.752″ x 0.087″ Microstrip
Table 1. MRF21010L Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Value, P/N or DWG Manufacturer
C1 * (eared) 2.2 pF Chip Capacitor, B Case 100B2R2BW ATC
(earless) 1.8 pF Chip Capacitor, B Case 100B1R8BW ATC
C2 0.5 pF Chip Capacitor, B Case 100B0R5BW ATC
C3, C9 10 µF, 35 V Tantalum Chip Capacitors 293D106X9035D2T Sprague-Vishay
C4, C7 1 nF Chip Capacitors, B Case 100B102JW ATC
C5, C6 5.6 pF Chip Capacitors, B Case 100B5R6BW ATC
C8 470 µF, 63 V Electrolytic Capacitor
C10 10 pF Chip Capacitor, B Case 100B100GW ATC
N1, N2 Type N Connector Flange Mounts 3052-1648-10 Macom
R1 1.0 k� Chip Resistor (0805)
R2 12 � Chip Resistor (0805)
* Piece part depending on eared / earless version of the device.

C2
C3 R5
C4 C5
L1
L2 L3 L4
C7
L5
R6
C10
Ground
C6
MRF21010
Figure 3. MRF21010L Demonstration Board Component Layout
Table 2. MRF21010L Demonstration Board Component Designations and Values
Designators Description
C1 1 �F Chip Capacitor (0805), AVX #08053G105ZATEA
C2, C6 10 �F, 35 V Tantalum Capacitors, Vishay-Sprague #293D106X9035D
C3, C4 6.8 pF Chip Capacitors, ACCU-P (0805), AVX #08051J6R8CBT
C5 10 nF Chip Capacitor (0805), AVX #08055C103KATDA
C7 1.5 pF Chip Capacitor, ACCU-P (0805), AVX #08051J2R2BBT
C8, C10 0.5 pF Chip Capacitors, ACCU-P (0805), AVX #08051J0R5BBT
C9 10 pF Chip Capacitor, ACCU-P (0805), AVX #08055J100GBT
L1 19 mm × 1.07 mm
L2 7.7 mm × 13.8 mm
L3 9.3 mm × 22 mm
L4 17.7 mm × 3.5 mm